
222

Governance Committee
Monday, 12th February, 
2018
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Committee

Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair)
Councillor Keogh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Inglis
Councillor Jordan
Councillor Noon
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Parnell

Contacts

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel. 023 8083 2394
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather
Tel. 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 

no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting.

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council.
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.

Public Representations At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting s
[...]
ionality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 
4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
November 2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

5  QUARTERLY HR STATISTICS (Pages 5 - 12)

Report of Service Director Human Resources and Organisational Development 
detailing Quarter 3 Human Resources Casework.
 

6  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS  2018/19 TO 
2021/22 (Pages 13 - 58)

Report of Service Director Finance and Commercialisation providing the context within 
which the Council’s treasury management activity operates and sets out a proposed 
strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s cash flow, investment and 
borrowing, and the management of the numerous risks related to this activity.
 

7  CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 
59 - 70)

Report of External Auditor detailing the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2016/17.
 

8  LOCAL APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS (Pages 71 - 74)

Report of the Service Director Finance and Commercialisation providing an update 
regarding the arrangements for appointing External Auditors at conclusion of the 
2017/18 audits
 

9  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2018 (Pages 75 - 112)



6

Report of External Auditor detailing the External Audit Plan for year ending 31st March 
2018.
 

10  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18 (Pages 113 - 118)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval of the assurance gathering 
process to support development of the 2017-18 Annual Governance Statement, 
attached.
 

11  PROCUREMENT - SUB £100K SPEND (Pages 119 - 126)

Report of Service Director, Digital and Business Operations updating the Governance 
Committee on the actions set out in the report entitled “Procurement – Sub 100k 
spend” which was presented to Governance Committee on 24th July 2017.
 

12  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 

Chair to move that in accordance with the Council's Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of the appendix to the following 
item based on Category 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.  Having applied the public interest test it is not appropriate to disclose this 
information.

 
13  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 (Pages 127 - 156)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an update on the progress made against 
the Audit Plan and highlighting any areas of concern.
 

Friday, 2 February 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 8 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Keogh (Vice-Chair), Inglis, Jordan, 
Noon and O'Neill

Apologies: Councillors Parnell

23. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the following meetings be approved and signed as a 
correct record:-

(i) Governance Committee – 24th July 2017;
(ii) Employment and Appeal Panel – 21st June and 12th July 2017; and
(iii) Joint Employment Panel for the Appointment of a Joint Director of Public 

Health with Portsmouth City Council – 31st October 2016

24. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REVIEW 2016/17 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director; Legal and 
Governance detailing the Southampton City Council Complaints Review 2016/2017.  
The report summarised the type and number of complaints received from 1st April 2016 
and 31st March 2017 together with the Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 
for the same period.  The Committee noted that overall complaints registered with the 
Council had decreased by 12%, Corporate complaints had decreased by 12%, Adult 
Services complaints had decreased by 23% and Children and Families complaints had 
decreased by 40%. 

25. QUARTERLY HUMAN RESOURCES STATISTICS 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director; Human 
Resources and Organisational Development providing the quarterly summary of 
Council wide information on key employment data covering disciplinaries, dismissals, 
referrals to the police and suspensions and grievances.

The Committee acknowledged that whilst the Annual Internal Audit Report would 
provide information relating to police referrals/theft investigations it would not provide 
details behind any of the other criteria therefore the Committee requested going forward 
that the quarterly reports contained an anonymised confidential appendix providing 
detail behind all of the identified criteria where there had been activity.   

26. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17 

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
Annual Audit Letter as detailed in appendix 1 to the report which summarised key 
findings from across the range of the auditor’s work and responsibilities under statute 
and the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 9 -

27. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2017-18 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director; Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the Council’s Strategic Risk Register 2017-18 as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report and the key strategic risks identified together with an 
assessment of the adequacy of controls in place to manage the risks and any further 
required actions.  The Committee also particularly noted paragraphs 4-8 of the report 
which summarised the process in place in respect of the identification, management 
and review of the Council’s strategic risk. 

28. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17 ACTIONS: STATUS REPORT 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director; Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the Annual Governance Statement 2016-17 Actions: Status 
Report as detailed in appendix 1 of the report.

29. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MID YEAR 
REVIEW 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation providing an overview of the Treasury Management activities and 
performance for 2017/18 against the approved Prudential Indicators for External Debt 
and Treasury Management and to approve any changes as a result of activity to date 
and updates to the capital programme.

The Committee specifically referenced paragraphs 10-17 of the report and noted that 
the DCLG were currently undertaking a consultation which potentially could have far 
reaching consequences, therefore it was recommended that a report be submitted to 
the February meeting assessing the impact of the consultation outcome.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the current and forecast position with regards to these indicators be 

noted and any changes endorsed;
(ii) That the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management had led to 

reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the 
year be noted; 

(iii) That the cost implication of the Capital Programme on the Authority as 
detailed in table 5 of the report be noted; 

(iv) That the proposed changes to the Prudential and Treasury Management 
Codes, in particular the inclusion of non-treasury investments such as 
commercial investments in properties in the definition of “investments” as well 
as loans made or shares brought for service purposes, as detailed in 
paragraphs 13-17 of the report be noted; and 

(v) That a report be submitted to the February meeting detailing any impact 
arising from the outcome of the DCLG consultation.

 

Page 2



- 10 -

30. PENSION FUND POSITION STATEMENT 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director; Finance and 
Commercialisation following a request from the previous meeting regarding further 
information relating to the Pension Fund and the outstanding reported liability.  The 
report provided clarification on the pension fund liability as at the 31st March 2017 and 
the supporting information.  The Committee requested that officers look at the level of 
contributions/deficits being made by HCC and Southampton outside of the meeting.

31. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an 
internal audit progress report for the period 11th July 2017 to 25th October 2017 as 
detailed in appendix 1 of the report.

32. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council's Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of appendix 
1 to the following item. 

Confidentiality was based on Categories 3, 4 and 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The information contained therein was potentially 
exempt as it related to information relating to an individual, information likely to disclose 
the identity of an individual and information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any person including the Authority. Having applied the public interest test it is not 
appropriate to disclose this information having regard to the nature of a confidential 
investigation.

33. SOUTHAMPTON GUILDHALL CONTRACT 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director; Digital and 
Business Operations providing an overview of the Southampton Guildhall Contract and 
the benefits to the City.  The Committee considered appendix 1 of the report in 
confidential session.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Version Number: 1 1

DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: QUARTERLY HR STATISTICS
DATE OF DECISION: February 12th 2018 
REPORT OF: Service Director HR and OD 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Janet King Tel: 023 8083 2378

E-mail: Janet.king@southampton.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 4428
E-mail: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

i. To note the Quarter 3 2017/8 HR statistics as requested.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Governance Committee requested quarterly, Council wide information on 

key employment data covering disciplinaries, dismissals, and referrals to the 
police, suspensions and grievances. A format for the information was agreed 
with the Committee for reports from November 2017 onwards.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.   
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Quarter 3: In the period October – December 2017 the Council had:

 0 Final Written Warnings; 
A total of 31 dismissals:

 3 on disciplinary grounds
 17 as a result of Phase 3 service restructures (6 in Adult Social Care, 

6 in Growth and 5 in Children and Families) 
 1 on capability 
 6 for ill health reasons
 1 due to unsuccessful completion of probationary period 
 3 “other” (2 agreed settlement exits and 1 by mutual consent of 

termination of contract)
 no referrals to the police
 2 suspensions with inve
[...]
 explains the context within which the Council’s treasury management activity 
operates and sets out a proposed strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s 
cash flow, investment and borrowing, and the management of the numerous risks related 
to this activity.
The core elements of the 2018/19 strategy are :
 To continue to make use of short term variable rate debt to take advantage of the 

current market conditions of low interest rates.
 To constantly review longer term forecasts and to lock into longer term rates 

through a variety of instruments as appropriate during the year, in order to provide 
a balanced portfolio against interest rate risk.

 To secure the best short term rates for borrowing and investments consistent with 
maintaining flexibility and liquidity within the portfolio.

 To invest surplus funds prudently, the Council’s priorities being:
- Security of invested capital
- Liquidity of invested capital
- An optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity.

 To approve borrowing limits that provide for debt restructuring opportunities and to 
pursue debt restructuring where appropriate and within the Council’s risk 
boundaries. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 To approve the 2018 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 
RECOMMENDATIONS:
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
It is recommended that Governance Committee:

(i) Endorse the Treasury Management (TM) Strategy for 2018/19 as outlined 
in the report.

(ii) Endorse the 2018 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as 
detailed in paragraphs 85 to 94.

(iii) Note that the indicators as reported have been set on the assumption 
that the recommendations in the Capital update report will be approved 
by Council on 21 February 2018.  Should the recommendations change, 
the Prudential Indicators may have to be recalculated.

(iv) Note that due to the timing of this report, changes may still be required 
following the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore 
any significant changes to this report will be highlighted in the final 
version that is presented to Full Council.

COUNCIL
It is recommended that Council:

(i) Approve the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22, as 
detailed within the report.

(ii) Approve the 2018 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as 
detailed in paragraphs 85 to 94 and to delegate authority to the Chief 
Financial Officer (CFO) to approve any changes necessary that aid good 
financial management whilst maintaining a prudent approach.

(iii) Approve the Annual Investment Strategy as detailed in paragraphs 43 to 
66.

(iv) Note that at the time of writing this report the recommendations in the 
Capital update report, submitted to Council on the 21 February 2018, 
have not yet been approved.  The indicators in the report are based on 
the assumption that they will be approved, but should the 
recommendations change, the Prudential Indicators may have to be 
recalculated.

(v) Continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to 
approve any changes to the Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue 
Provision or borrowing limits that will aid good treasury management. For 
example, agreeing an increase in the percentage for variable rate 
borrowing to take advantage of the depressed market for short term 
rates.  Any amendments will be reported to cabinet as part of quarterly 
financial and performance monitoring and in revisions to the TM Strategy.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In order to comply with Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, and the 

established TM procedures that have been adopted by the Council, each year the 

Page 14



Council must set certain borrowing limits and approve TM Strategy which 
includes:

 Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19:
o Borrowing – Paragraphs 30 to 41, 
o Debt Rescheduling – Paragraph 42
o Investments – Paragraphs 43 to 66

 Treasury Management Indicators – Paragraphs 67 to 83
 MRP Statement – Paragraphs 85 to 94
 Other Prudential Indicators – Paragraphs 95 to 117

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Alternative options for borrowing would depend on decisions taken on the review 

of the General Fund & Housing Revenue Account Capital Strategy and 
Programme update report being taken at Full Council on 21 February 2018.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
CONSULTATION

3. The proposed General Fund & Housing Revenue Account Capital Strategy and 
Programme Update report on which this report is based has been subject to 
separate consultation processes.
BACKGROUND

4. The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system for borrowing based 
largely on self-regulation by local authorities themselves.  The basic principle of 
the new system is that local authorities will be free to borrow as long as their 
capital spending plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.

5. As per the requirements of the Prudential code, the Council adopted the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code at its Council meeting on 19 February 2003 and all 
its subsequent updates. The latest one being Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition in February 2012.

6. CIPFA published revised editions of the Treasury Management and Prudential 
Codes in December 2017. 
The Council is currently considering the changes from the 2011 Code for 
incorporation into future Treasury Management Strategies and monitoring 
reports. However, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) changes have been 
incorporated into the Medium Term Financial Strategy & Budget report which will 
be reported to Council February 2018, as the changes result in a pressure in 
2018/19 and future years.

7. In addition, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) issued revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments in March 
2010 that requires the Council to approve an investment strategy before the start 
of each financial yea
[...]

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: Governance Committee
SUBJECT: Local Appointment of External Auditors
DATE OF DECISION: 12th February 2018
REPORT OF: Service Director Finance & Commercialisation

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835

E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides an update regarding the appointment of an external auditor from 
1st April 2018 and summaries that outcome of the procurement exercise undertaken 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (‘PSAA’) in their capacity as an ‘appointing 
person’ (or ‘sector led body’).  This follows decision taken by Full Council in 
November 2016 that the Council should opt in to the national scheme rather than 
make its own auditor appointment.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note to outcome of the procurement exercise undertaken by 
PSAA which has resulted in Ernst & Young LLP being appointed to 
audit the accounts of Southampton City Council for five years, from 
2018/19 to 2022/23 and that scale fees are expected to reduce by 
approximately 23% compared to the 2017/18 fees.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The appointment of Ernst & Young LLP via PSAA reflects the need for the 

Council to have external auditors in place from 1st April 2018.  The 
appointment process has been undertaken by PSAA in accordance with the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (‘the Act’) which allowed authorities 
to opt in for their external auditor to be appointed by an ‘appointing person’. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable as the decision to opt in to the national sector led body was 

approved at Full Council on 16th November 2016.   
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Act brought to a close the Audit Commi
[...]
o the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 74



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
 

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH
2018

DATE OF DECISION: 12 FEBRUARY 2018
REPORT OF: EXTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: MARTIN YOUNG Tel: 02380 382220

E-mail: myoung1@uk.ey.com

Director Name: Helen Thompson Tel: 02380 382099
E-mail: HThompson2@uk.ey.com

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NONE
BRIEF SUMMARY
The external auditor’s plan sets out the how they will carry out their responsibilities. Its 
purpose is to provide the Governance Committee with a basis to review the external 
auditors proposed scope and audit approach for 2017/18.
The plan summarises the external auditor’s initial assessment of the key risks driving 
the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines their planned audit 
strategy in response to those risks.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Governance Committee is invited to comment on and note
External Audit Plan Year Ending 31 March 2018 as attached.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Issued in accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the 

National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, 
auditing standards and other professional requirements.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The External Audit Plan Year Ending 31 March 2018 has been provided to 

relevant senior managers for comment.
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. N/A.

Page 75

Agenda Item 9

mailto:myoung1@uk.ey.com
mailto:HThompson2@uk.ey.com


Pr
[...]
mittee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Governance Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 12 February 2017 as well as understand whether there are other matters which
you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Enc

Governance Committee Members
Southampton City Council
Civic Centre
Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 7LY

P
age 78



3

Contents

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the via the PSAA website (www.PSAA.co.uk).
The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited
bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
The “Terms of Appointment (updated February 2017)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code
of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Governance Committee and management of Southampton City Council in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our work has been undertaken so that we might
state to the Governance Committee and management of Southampton City Council those matters we are required to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitte
[...]
CE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18
DATE OF DECISION: 12th February 2018
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616

E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897
E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
There is a confidential appendix attached to this report, the confidentiality of which is 
based on Category 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.  It is not in the public interest to disclose this information.

BRIEF SUMMARY
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), requires the Chief Internal 
Auditor (CIA) to provide periodical updates to the Governance Committee on:

 Progress made against the agreed annual audit plan.
 Results of audit activities and
 Management’s response to risk that in the CIA’s judgement maybe 

unacceptable to the Authority
All other PSIAS requirements are communicated in either the charter, strategy or 
annual audit opinion, which are reported separately to this committee at various times 
throughout the year.

Internal Audit Progress for the period 26th October 2017 to 26th January 2018 is 
covered in the attached Appendix 1.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 26th October 2017 to 26th January 2018.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 

Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on progress against the 
annual audit plan to the Governance Committee for information.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. None
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Page 127

Agenda Item 13



Capital/Revenue 
4. None
Property/Other
5. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. The Accounts and Audit (England)
[...]
 corrective action needs to be taken immediately.

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 139

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 2

by virtue of paragraph number 5 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Quarterly HR Statistics
	Copy of Quarterly Governance Stats - Q1  - Q3.xlsx
	Q3 Disciplinary Dismissals (Detail)

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS  2018/19 TO 2021/22
	Enc. 1 Policy Statement
	Enc. 2 Existing Investments & Debt Portfolio and Projections
	Enc. 3 Economic & Interest Outlook
	Enc. 4 Forecast of Long Term borrowing Requirement & Actual Debt
	Enc. 5Glossary of Treasuy Terms

	7 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17
	17 SCC Annual Certification Report 2016-17

	8 Local Appointment of External Auditors
	9 External Audit Plan Year Ending 31st March 2018
	18 SCC Audit Plan 1718

	10 Annual Governance Statement 2017-18
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2017-18

	11 Procurement - Sub £100k spend
	Appendix 1 to Procurement - Sub £100k spend  180129.docx

	13 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18
	Confidential Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


- 11 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Keogh (Vice-Chair), Inglis, Jordan 
(minute 34-39 and 43), Noon and Parnell

34. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13th November 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

35. QUARTERLY HR STATISTICS 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development detailing Quarterly HR Statistics. 

A Member of the Committee requested that the press and the public be excluded from 
the meeting in order that the item could be discussed in more detail than that contained 
within the report.

RESOLVED: that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of further 
discussion of this item.

Confidentiality was based on Categories 1, 2 and 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The information contained therein was potentially 
exempt as it related to information relating to an individual, information likely to disclose 
the identity of an individual and information relation to the financial or business affairs of 
any person including the Authority.  Having applied the public interest test it was not 
appropriate to disclose this information.

36. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS  2018/19 TO 
2021/22 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 
2018/19 to 2021/22.

The Committee noted that there was a change in the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) which was as result of CIPFA publishing revised editions of the Treasury 
Management and Prudential Codes in December 2017 which effected the property 
investment fund and changed the way in which repayment was made.  The Council was 
currently considering this change which would result in a pressure in 2018/19 and 
future years which would be reported to full Council on 21st February 2018.

Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance was in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.



- 12 -

RESOLVED:
(i) That the Treasury Management (TM) Strategy for 2018/19 as outlined in the 

report be endorsed;
(ii) That the 2018 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as detailed in 

paragraphs 85 to 94 be endorsed;
(iii) That the indicators as reported had been set on the assumption that the 

recommendations in the Capital update report would be approved by Council 
on 21st February 2018.  Should the recommendations change the Prudential 
Indicators may have to be recalculated; and 

(iv) That due to the timing of this report changes may still be required following 
the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore any significant 
changes to this report would be highlighted in the final version presented to 
Council on 21st February.

37. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17 and the findings from the 
certification of the 2016/17 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim. 

The Committee noted that the Council had performed well in the Housing Benefit 
sampling and provided assurance that they were being dealt with accurately.  

38. LOCAL APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation providing an update regarding the appointment of an external 
auditor from 1st April 2018 and summarised the outcome of the procurement exercise 
undertaken by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) in their capacity as an 
“appointing person” which followed the decision taken by Full Council in November 
2016 that the Council should opt in to the national scheme rather than make its own 
auditor appointment.

RESOLVED: that the outcome of the procurement exercise undertaken by PSAA which 
had resulted in Ernst & Young LLP being appointed to audit the accounts of 
Southampton City Council for five years, from 2018/19 to 2022/23 and that scale fees 
were expected to reduce by approximately 23% compared to the 2017/18 fees be 
noted.

39. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2018 

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
External Audit Plan year ending 31st March 2018 and summarised the external auditor’s 
initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the 
Council and outlined the planned audit strategy in response to those risks.



- 13 -

40. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the Annual 
Governance Statement 2017-18 in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations.  

RESOLVED: that the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 
2017 – 18 Annual Governance Statement as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved.

41. PROCUREMENT - SUB £100K SPEND 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Digital and 
Business Operations detailing progress in improving compliance and the further 
remedial actions which were being implemented in relation to “Procurement – Sub 
£100k spend”.

The Committee requested that a further progress report be submitted to the September 
meeting for information.

42. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of the 
appendix to the following item.

Confidentiality was based on Category 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.  Having applied the public interest test it was not appropriate to 
disclose this information.

43. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period 26th October 2017 to 26th January 2018.

The Committee also noted the confidential appendix to the report.


